

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COUNTY OF MAUI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB –  
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;  
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

COUNTY OF MAUI  
PATRICK K. WONG  
RICHELLE M. THOMSON  
200 South High Street  
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 96793  
Phone: (808) 270-7740

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELBERT LIN  
951 East Byrd Street,  
East Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
mshebelskie@HuntonAK.com  
Phone: (804) 788-8200

COLLEEN P. DOYLE  
DIANA PFEFFER MARTIN  
550 South Hope Street,  
Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Phone: (213) 532-2000

August 27, 2018

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Statutory Background.....	6
A. Federal and Hawai'i Safe Drinking Water Programs.....	6
B. The CWA.....	7
1. Point Source v. Nonpoint Source ....	7
2. Navigable Waters v. Groundwater ...	8
II. Factual Background .....	10
A. The County's UIC Wells .....	10
B. Regulation of the County's Effluent Injection.....	11
C. Agency Evaluation of NPDES Permit- ting.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Proceedings Below .....	15
A. District Court Proceedings .....	15
B. Ninth Circuit Appeal .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Parted With This Court And Several Appellate Courts In Determining Where Congress Drew The Line In The CWA Between Point Source And Nonpoint Source Pollution .....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit has created a grow- ing conflict over the distinction between point source and nonpoint source pollu- tion.....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit erroneously expanded NPDES permitting to nonpoint source pollution .....	24
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Vast Expansion Of A Federal Permitting Regime Is Akin To That Reversed By This Court In <i>UARG</i> .....	31
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling On Fair Notice Is Directly At Odds With This Court’s Rul- ing In <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX:	
Opinions and Orders:	
Order and Amended Opinion, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	App. 1
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Stay and Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014) .....	App. 32
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Denying Defendant’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-00198 SOM/BMK, 2015 WL 328227 (D. Haw. Jan. 23, 2015) .....	App. 85
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment Based on Lack of Fair Notice and Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Regarding Civil Penalties, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-00198 SOM/BMK, 2015 WL 3903918 (D. Haw. June 25, 2015) .....	App. 101
Settlement Agreement and Order Re: Remedies, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-00198 SOM/BMK (D. Haw. Nov. 17, 2015) (without Exhibit A) .....	App. 120

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Record Material:	
Declaration of Kyle Ginoza, P.E., In Support of Defendant County of Maui’s Reply in Support of the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment Based on Lack of Fair Notice, <i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 12-00198 SOM/BMK (D. Haw. May 12, 2015) (excerpt).....	App. 137
Letter from Stuart Yamada, P.E., Chief, Environmental Management Division, Hawai‘i Department of Health, to Eric Nakagawa, Chief, Wastewater Reclamation Division, Department of Environmental Management, County of Maui (Mar. 7, 2014) .....	App. 145
E-mail from David Albright, EPA Region IX, to Nancy Woo, Deputy Director, Water Division, EPA Region IX (Oct. 29, 2013).....	App. 149
E-mail from David Smith, Manager, NPDES Permits Office, EPA Region IX, to Alec Y. Wong, Darryl C. Lum, Edward.G.Bohlen@hawaii.gov, cc: David Albright, Elizabeth Sablad (Apr. 16, 2012) .....	App. 150
UIC Inventory by State – 2011 (excerpt).....	App. 151
E-mails between Edward Chen, Hawai‘i Department of Health, and Hudson Slay, EPA Region IX (Feb. 19, 2010) .....	App. 152

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Letter from Wendy Wiltse, Ph.D., West Maui Watershed Coordinator, Hawai'i Department of Health, to Milton Morales, EPA Region IX, cc'd EPA and County of Maui (Oct. 31, 1994) (excerpt).....	App. 153
Letter from Linda Lingle, Mayor, County of Maui, to Brian J.J. Choy, Director, State of Hawai'i Office of Environmental Quality Control (Sept. 16, 1991), forwarding Brown and Caldwell Consultants, County of Maui, Department of Public Works, Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility Stage 1 Design, Environmental Assessment and Negative Declaration (Sept. 1991) (excerpt) .....	App. 155
Final Environmental Impact Statement for Construction of Sewage Collection System and Waste Water Reclamation Plant, Lahaina, Maui, Hawai'i (Mar. 27, 1973), with Transcript of Public Meeting on Lahaina Sewer System and Waste Water Reclamation Plant, Kamehameha III School Cafeteria (Feb. 21, 1973) (excerpt).....	App. 158



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases:	
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1439 (JAM), 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , <i>26 Crown St. Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	23, 34
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Ass'n Concerned Over Res. &amp; Nature, Inc. v. Tenn. Aluminum Processors, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-00084, 2011 WL 1357690 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2011) .....	26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011) .....	21
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	37
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2013).....	34
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5, 36, 37, 38
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	27
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. Inc. v. Pocahontas Land Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-11333, 2015 WL 2144905 (S.D. W.Va. May 7, 2015).....	26
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	29
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) .....	21
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</i> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	22
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Part- ners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	19, 23, 34
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	30, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) (“ <i>UARG</i> ”).....	3, 35, 36
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 21, 23
DOCKETED CASES:	
<i>26 Crown St. Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg’l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. filed Aug. 4, 2017).....	23, 34
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115 (6th Cir. filed Feb. 1, 2018).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , No. 17-1895 (4th Cir. filed Aug. 2, 2017) .....	29
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 3, 2017) .....	29
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 1455b .....	8, 12, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1455b(a)(2) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7) .....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1298(b).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	2, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1).....	8, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	8, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	3, 4, 8
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-300h-8.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(c).....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9601(8).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972).....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 73 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong., <i>2 A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , at 1491 (1973) .....	9
Water Pollution Control Legislation – 1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Public Works, 92nd Cong., at 230 (1971) (statement of Hon. William Ruckelshaus, Administrator, EPA).....	9
STATE STATUTES:	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-3.....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-4.....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 340E-2.....	7, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 342D-50 .....	8
FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	9
40 C.F.R. pt. 144.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 144.81 .....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.90 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE REGULATIONS:	
Haw. Code R. § 11-23-06 .....	7
Haw. Code R. § 11-23-07 .....	7
Haw. Code R. § 11-62-03 .....	10
Haw. Code R. § 11-62-26 .....	10
FEDERAL REGISTER:	
39 Fed. Reg. 43,759 (Dec. 18, 1974) .....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 7126 (Feb. 20, 2018) .....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
EPA, Class V Wells for Injection of Non-Hazardous Fluids into or Above Underground Sources of Drinking Water, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/uic/class-v-wells-injection-non-hazardous-fluids-or-above-underground-sources-drinking-water">https://www.epa.gov/uic/class-v-wells-injection-non-hazardous-fluids-or-above-underground-sources-drinking-water</a> .....	7
EPA, Contacts for Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution Programs, State Contacts, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/nps/state-contacts-nps-programs">www.epa.gov/nps/state-contacts-nps-programs</a> .....	28
EPA, FY 2016 Underground Injection Control Inventory – By State, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/uic/underground-injection-well-inventory">https://www.epa.gov/uic/underground-injection-well-inventory</a> .....	14
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Water Reuse</i> , EPA/600/R-12/618 (Sept. 2012), <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=P100FS7K.TXT">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=P100FS7K.TXT</a> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Urban Areas</i> , EPA-841-B-05-004 (Nov. 2005), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/urban_guidance_0.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/urban_guidance_0.pdf</a> .....	32
EPA, NPDES Permit Status Reports, FY 2017 Non-Tribal Backlog Summary Report, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/NPDES/NPDES-permit-status-reports">https://www.epa.gov/NPDES/NPDES-permit-status-reports</a> .....	35
Govern, Heather A., Esq., Conservation Law Foundation, Letter to James Apteker, CEO, Longwood Venues and Destinations, Inc., et al. (June 21, 2018) .....	35
Govern, Heather A., Esq., Conservation Law Foundation, Letter to Mark J. Novota, Managing Partner, Wequassett Inn LLP, et al. (June 21, 2018) .....	35
Hawai'i State Department of Health, <i>Hawai'i's Nonpoint Source Management Plan (2015-2020)</i> , <a href="http://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/initiatives/coastal-nonpoint-pollution-control-program/hawaiis-implementation-plan-for-polluted-runoff-control/">http://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/initiatives/coastal-nonpoint-pollution-control-program/hawaiis-implementation-plan-for-polluted-runoff-control/</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011</i> , H150/11 (Sept. 2013), <a href="https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2013/demo/h150-11.html">https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2013/demo/h150-11.html</a> .....	33
Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (3d ed. 1993).....	25
